Parts ldentification

Optional Kits available through your Distributor:

Pinball Location Maintenance Standard Kit (for AC/DC Premium Pinball) ...... vecerenees. 502-6002-C7

Standard Kit includes : 8 oz. Novus Wax #2 Fine (Red) (675-0003-01), Cloth, Rubber Rings (used above
playfield), Bulbs (Bulb quantities vary and is limited to 25 per type), Fuses (1/per type) and 4 Pinballs. Note:
Quanties, sizes and contents subject to change without notice.

Pinball Location Maintenance Deluxe Kit (for AC/DC Premium Pinball) .................... 502-6003-C7

Deluxe Kit includes : Pinball Location Maintenance Standard Kit as described above plus a quantity of Flipper
Rebuild Kits. Note: Quantity varies which equals the same quantity of flippers used in this game.
A THIS GAME KIT INCLUDES ( 2 ) FLIPPER REBUILD KITS A

Plastics*Kit (for AC/DC Premium Pinball)............. cereresesrsessaannne eetsrasieesnnsisunnasanns 803-5000-C7
Plastics Kit includes: Plastic Sets (830-6125-XX )

Decals*Kit (for AC/DC Premium Pinball) ........ cresesesestsnnnnnas treeresesenrtesineannans cerennes. 802-5000-C7
Decals Kit includes: Decal Set (820-7000-XX)

*Attention: No individual Plastic or Decal can be ordered separately, unless noted otherwise. Plastics & Decals
are subject to change without notice during and / or after production. Key Fobs subject to availability and may or
may not be included in the plastic set. All designs, shapes & pieces used subject to change without notice. Kit
contents subject to change. Service Bulletin(s) will announce any critical changes, if warranted. The last 2-digits
shown on plastics or decals are for reference only.

c
=
e

]

=4
&
-

fo

QO
=

(%]
-l

F
Q.

P1



P2

Parts Identification

AC/DC L.T.B.R Parts available through your Distributor:

Leg ASSY GlOSS Red....curiineiiiiiiiiiiitceieccntenseertree e eeereeesae s nes s esssss susenns 500-5921-23
Start BUHON ASSY...cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicicciiccttecsneentee e s esabssseesasesssess ssavesen 515-7791-00
Front Molding Weldment Glossy Red........ccveeeeerereereneeennuiisseeeeieesseneeeseessnessnes 515-8646-23

Glossy Red Left Side ArMOr.......ccuerucerenrerrenierereerreseesneesersresseestesseesseesesssens oes 535-0530-20
Glossy Red Right Side AMMON........cocueeeierueirerrrneeernrecresaieeeesseseseeesseesessssasessses oue 6535-0530-21
Pivot Pin Right Afm....ceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieneciitntecesecerecesnercesssssesesesessesssssses senssnes 530-7799-00
Pivot Pin Left AfMi....ueveiiiiiiiiiiieiiicicnteeesnrereeesrneesre e e e essseessssnaeessnnes sesssnns 530-7800-00
Pivot Hinge Left Glossy Red.......ccuciviuieiieineneeiieniinnneieeceeercseeesseeeseennneens 585-7999-20-C7
Pivot Hinge Right Glossy Red............ccivviirnuieeniiiiineeicrecennecsseeeeesseeeeeeens 5835-7999-21-C7
Mirrored Back Glass........cuecvuiiiesuinieriereienieneeenneseeeeitesseeeessessesessesssses sosnen 830-52C7-03
Left Yellow Back Plate........cucevuireeeiueerreninennrireeeeseinninseessiesseeessssssssesssssnsen sesnens 535-0584-60
Right Yellow Back PLate........ccccovireireiireeiireneeeerenecceietesseeee e sveeesesesneses senens 535-0584-61
Bottom Arch Plastic Red........coueeveiiiiiireieiiiienecieierrcecneeeeeeeeseseeseeesnns e 545-5995-118

f
L
ey

I

Q
&
e

o

Q
=2

(%]
e

s
Q.




Parts Identification

AC/DC Back In Black Parts available through your Distributor:

Leg Assy GloSSY BlaCk.........eerrueeiiinueiiiiirisiuniercueeecseeeecsnrereeessresssseeesssessssssnens 500-5921-23
Start BUHON ASSYueueeeiiiiiiieiieiiiiiiciieetcttcnnneeeccte e e s seeeseeeessessesssssenns 515-7791-00
Front Molding Weldment Glossy Black...........ceevuerieecnreeeenerenrrneinsinersesseesessanens 515-8646-25
Glossy Black Left Side ArMOr......ccuiiicnierreerneeniieenreeneeecieesseeessessseesssesesessseees 535-0530-00
Glossy Black Right Side ArmOr........ceeeceiirereeiereireennreeirrieessasreesneeseesssesessnneees 535-0530-01
Pivot Hinge Left Glossy Black........ccuevieveiiiervrerinieniiiinenneeeeeeeeeniceeesssssnnennes 535-7999-00-C7
Pivot Hinge Right Glossy Black.........ccccceeriierreiirienreireeenieereeeeecrnrerresssssnnnes 635-7999-01-C7
Mirrored Back Glass Back & Black........ccccevuevureerurineeerueeierinieeiseenseeseneesesenesns 830-52C7-02
Left Backing Plate........cicuieiuireciirciinreenieeeeeceercsecscseeeseessessssesseesensessesnnas 535-0528-00
Right Backing Plate...........coiueeiueiivuirceiinneennneeninenerinsnniessresosseeesssesssssesssesnens 535-0528-01
Bottom Arch Plastic Red........cccueevniuiineiiiiniiecneieneeeeceee e eeeeeeseeenaeeone 545-5995-118

o
£
he

(]

Q
&=
-

e

QO
=
£

F
Q.

P33



Backbox I 8.A.M. Sustem 1- Parts []

Nr. | BACKBOX PARTS QTY.| SPIPART Nr. Nr. ACKBOX PARTS QTY.| SPIPARTNr.

1  Backbox ACDC ™ (No Parts) 1  525-5631-17-C7 Starter - FI FS.
tem 1 Note: thme TMolding is p'nsgalled and cannot be ordered separately.
Fuse Description (820-6384-00) and High \ ( : L by: #4-40 X 1/2* PPH MS (Sems) Zc. (Qty. 2) (237-5613-00)

Display Power Supply PCB : ; 33500
, . 13 Ballast CU4S2-W 1/2" Core 120v60Hz 13W 1 010-5015.00
ftem 3is secured to @ bottom by: #8-32 X /8 Hems 12 & 13 are secured to ftem 1 by: #8 X 1/2* SHWH AB (Zinc) (Qty. 2) (234-5101-00)
>>> CAUTION - VERY HOT" Decal (820-6266-00)
EU/UK Only : Ballast, &/8* Core 50/60 Hz (010-5015-01)

5 PCB Metal Mounting Plate [IFO+CPU]  { 535-9664-00

ltems 2 & 5 are secured to ltem 1 by: #8 X 1/2* SHWH AB (Zinc) (Qty. 1/hole) (234-5101-00)
and #10 Washer 7/32* 1.0. X .5" O.D. X 1/16" Thick (Qty. 1/Mole) (242-5003-00)
Note: Where a Wire Clamp (Item 27) is mounted, a #10 Washer is not required.

520-5317-00
1 EpORRkyXi R 17 Lock Mounting Plate

UOHEBIIUDP] SiiEd

9 Back Vent Grill 2-1/2" X 18"

e

ltems 6 & 7 are secured to tem 5 by: #8-32 X ¥/8* SHWH Swage (Zinc) (Qty. 10)
237 1/4* Sif. Rtn. Spacer White (Qty. 5 [ ¥O 1/ Qty. 4 [ CPU ]) (254-5007-05)

i

21 Button Hole Plug (BIk) (Happ #52-6214-00) " 1 500-6566-00
Item 21 plugs the Access Hole required if using qptiona/ BETAbrite Si D

9  Fluorescent Lamp Holder (Socket) 2 077-5214-01

ltem § is secured to tems 8L and 8R by: #6-32 X 5/8" PPH MS (Sems) Zinc (Qty. 1/per)
232-5203-00) Lock-In Fluor. Bulb with Yellow Socket Clip (Qty. 1/per) (545-6271-00)

i ’

PL



Backbox [ 8.A.M. System ] - Parts []

B

/’/
//

N QrTate et
§\§ Q\\\}\\\:&k\\ TR AET AR

R R \\\‘\\\\ 1 \\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\ \\\\

_\“.“...m{.\\\ \\,\\“ R
R \\\ rSaRRRRRTTS=y SRV RN AR R

NARNINININNN NN NN AN

TTH Front View
{Broken View)

Gide View

Nr. | BACKBOX PARTS QTY.| SPIPART Nr. | Nr. | SPEAKER PANEL PARTS |QTY.| SPIPART Ar.
{PARTS TABLE & VIEWS CONTINUED FROM THE PREVIOUS PAGE. 1

Speaker Panel (Black Wood) 1
25 Braided Wire (1-1/2 Feet) 1 600-5001-00
item 25 is secured by: Staple 5/16* (Qty. 23) (631

33* Foam 3/16” Thick X 1/4" Wide X 12* 6 626-5026-00
: Above item 33 is self-adhesive. Located between ltems 32-34. Sold m 12° Lengths only.
27 _ Clamps [Multiple Sizes] 31 040-5000-XX : 520-5052-15
ltem 27 secured by: #8 X 1/2* SHWH AB (Zlnc) (Qty. 1/per) (234-5101-00) For the
following sizes, replace -XX with: .1/a" Double =23 (Qty.5), 1/2* Singlé = -06 (Qty. 3 520-5052-15
3/4* Single = -08 1 1-1/4" Double = -30 (Qty. 1) /| EURO ONLY RoHS /f Dot Matrix Bezel 8

; ; f 35 Dot Matrix Display Mounting Bracket 2 » 535-8368-01
29L Pivot Hinge Red (Left Style Htem 35 is sect ltem 31 by: #8 X 1/2* SHWH AB (Zinc) (Qty: 4/per) (234-5101-00)

e 252
ltems 29L-29R are secured .B. Sq. Neck (Qty. 4)
(231-5003-00) and 1/4"-20 Flange Nut (Qty 4) (240-5300-00)
ltems 29L-29R are secured to Cabinet by: Spacer Hex Nut 1/2* O.D. - 1/4-20 X 1/2* TD
(Black) (Qty. 1/per) (254-5042-00), Nylon Spacer (Black) (Qty. 1/per) (242-5084-00), _ .
1/4-20 X 1/2 DCamage Bolt Squam Neck (Black) (Qty. 1/per) (231-5072-00) and Ribbon Cable, 14-Pin (33..) 1 036-5260-33

Washer 1" X 1/2° 1.D. X 1/16" (Black 1 if 242-5087-00)
St 37 []EURO ONLY RoRS 7LED bbon Gl Filer PO 520-52
tick USB 1.1+ [Generic] 128MB tem 37 (14-Pin) connects the 128)(32 Dot Matrix D:splay PCB to the CPU/Sound PCH,

Parts Identification

/ EURO ONLY RoHS J LED Display Adapter Hamess 035.5520.00
39 Speaker (Shid.) 4 x 4* 8Q OHM MG ‘2 031-5004-02

(ASM. REF. 505-6002-A3-A3, tems 1-42 Only, [29-30 not included in assembly] :
Take Nofe° 41 Ground Strap (25") [2per:hems35&£39] 4

An asterisk ( * ) indicates item(s) are not noted in the pictorials.

QTY.| SPIPART Nr.

|QTY.] SPIPART N, |
ttom Plastic Lift Channel - 26° 1 4 13-01

Nr.

(ASM. REF. 515-5450-00-A9 , ltems i-v)

P&



Cabinet - Par

ts L8 & Switches []

¢

For Backbox Parts see
the previous two pages.

ltem 11: Shown Broken
View for Clarity

tem 30E
(Powsr On/Off Switch)
is located under the Cabinet
(Front Right) directly below the
FPower Box (in the Cabinet).

ltem 2 Ordering Note:
Leg comes with Levelsr.

Take Note:

} Leveler can be purchased * An asterisk ( *) indicates item(s)
& separnately Legcannot be are not noted in the pictorials.
T ordered WITHOUT Leveler
(see Parts Table below, ltem 2).

Legend Note: ltems noted with a
cyan square i are Cabinet Parts.
ltems noted with a white square [ ]
are Switches.

Switch~~

View of the Coin
Door (item 17) open.

Assembly Parts Included : Flipper Switch Stack Double (Paliney Contact) (180-5164-01)
and Capacitor - Cerarnic .05 Mfd 25 voit (130-5001-00)
Hem 6S/6D are secured to Cab. by: #6 X 1-1/4 SHWH AB (Zinc) (Qty. 2/per) (237-5959-00)

2 Red Glossy Leg with Leveler Asm 4 921 23
ftem 2 is secured by: Leg Bolt Back Plate (535-5703-00) and Leg Bolt 3/8" X 16 X 2-1/2* Nl’ C AB
Hex 5/8" Hd. (2/per) (231-5001-01) Leg Leveler ONLY (3/8”-16 X 3°) (500-5017-00). o 2

PARTS & SWITCHES |QTY.! SPIPART Nr.

uolEayluAp] SHied

4T Tournament Button (Yel. Sq.), w/Sw. + Led 500-6587-06-LED

ltem 38 & 47 includes the Switch & Lamp (No Wiring; desolder old wiring where required).

Switch or Bulb replacement: U TWIST O LOCK (-TL) >> not snap-in <<

Assembly Parts Included : Microswitch (180-5174-00); Led Hi Int White 106W-WB
00-6566-00)

(112-5024-08), 147 /s not desired, use optional Button Plug Black (5 .
Roguires 5-Lug Termina) St (055.520409) ana Diotees 1N2004 (ons 3y 1 12200300 10 FrontMolding(Glossy Red ) < BUTTON 1 515-8646-23
inside cabinet under butt iode for Switch, located on Switch.) HOLE >

ltem 10 includes: Self-Adhesive Foam Rubber 3/8* X 3/16" X 20-3/8* (3") (626-5001-00)
Htems 10 works with ltem 22 (next page) ONLY.

12 HexK Alg

6S Flipper Switch Single Assembly 500-6889-01 ' i
Assembly Partg Included : Flipper Switch Stack Single (Paliney Contact) (180-5160-01)

and Capacitor - Caramic .05 Mfd 25 voit (130-5001-00) &
ltem 68/6D are secu 14  Roto Lock Male (R2-0055-02) 1 355-5006-01
GD %@T‘g | ltem 14is secured by: #10-24 X 1-3/4* Carriage Bolt Square Neck (Qty. 2) (231-5022-00),
#10-24 Nylon Stop Nut (Qty. 2) (240-5206-00) and

#10 Washer. 7/32" ID X 1/2* OD X 1/16* Thick (Qty. 2) (242-5003-00)

FE



Cabinet - Parts

& Switches [ ] Continued

A el
seade
page for openig
» \[t)igwofCoin -

Qty. 1
per side
if used

Enlarged ¢ 5
Inside 1 N s
Cabinet ) " o Lamp Diodes on
View of - 1 5 ; % Terminal Strip
ltems 5 & 68, betow button(s).
Flipper Button e 1
and Fﬁpgi'e:gswi!c

le p

Rt

Enlarged Inside Cabinet View
of ltems 3S, 4T and 25 (25B, 25C,
28H & 25W) Plumb Bob Tilt Switch,

included with
Piurrb Bob only.

Enlarged Inside Cabinet View of
Items 30, Power Box (30A), Service

(30 Fuse (30l} and Fuse
Holder {3

Take Note:

Legend Note: ltems noted with a cyan
square || are Cabinet Parts. ltems noted
with a white square [_] are Switches.

[QTY.] SPIPART N
U

Woofer (Speaker) Grill 12" X 12"

Power Input Box Asm. + Univ. Cable 1 515-5360-08
30A: Power Box (No Parts) Mounting Frame (535-5932-00)
30B*: Line Filter (150-5000-00)
30C*: Varistor* TNR159211KM (Domestic) (150-5001-00)
or Varistor TRM15G431KM (Euro) (150-5002-00)
SWITCH:  30D: On/Off Rocker Switch + Bracket Assembly (515-7085-00)
: Switch, APEM R2101C5NBB (180-5001-03) + Bracket (535-8318-00)
: Service Outlet (3-Prong / US) (180-5008-01) / Intemational N/A
¢ Line Cord 10’ ROJ 3" + Ring Terminal Asm. (515-6566-00)
: Recessed (Black) Cup (rear of Cabinet) (545-5122-00)
: Snap Bushing 9/16" (White) (280-5001-01)
Fuse 8 Amp 250V Slo-Blo (Domestic) (200-5000-05)
orFuse 5 Amp 250V Slo-Blo (Intemationat) (Qty. 2) (200-5003-00)
30J: Fuse Holder (205-5001 -00)

Parts Identification

i
1 500-7237-00
ftem 22 is secured by: #10-24 X 1-1/4* Carr. Bolt (Qty. 2) (231-5012-00) and
#10-24 Keps Nut (Qty 2) (240- 5207 -00)

p Cable Tie (Screw Down Style) 4  040-5005-00
ltem 36 is secured by: #8 X 1/2* SHWH AB (Zinc) (Qty. 1/per) (234-5101-00)
\%}f. TR SR s .

tems 26L & 26R are secured by #10-24 X 1-1/4" Carriage Bolt Square Neck Blach 3/per) "1 Mete jode incl ) i inclu lachine. Order
(231-5012-00) and #10-24 KEPS Nut (3/per) (240-5207-00) without the bracket use G-0053-013-102A More information or Qs” Call Techmcal Support.

P7



Main Plavfield Top Parts

s

Z

P8



Main Plavﬁeld'Top Parts

PART NAME

1.) LEFT RAMP ASSEMBLY

2.) RIGHT RAMP ASSEMBLY

3.) CROSSOVER TRACK

4.) HELLS BELL ASSEMBLY

5.) LEFT DIVERTER ASSEMBLY

6.) RIGHT DIVERTER ASSEMBLY
7.) SPOTLIGHT REFLECTOR

8.) ROTATING CANNON ASSEMBLY
9.) SPINNING TARGET

10.) ELECTRIC BALL GATE

11.) ANIMATED BAND ASEEMBLY
12.) DETONATOR SLAM TARGET
13.) SHOOTER RAMP

14.) ANIMATED DETONATOR

15.) ROLLUNDER SWITCH

16.) MOLDED TRAIN TOY

17.) RETURN GUIDE CLEAR

'18.) FLIPPER BAT YELLOW

19.) SMALL FLIPPER BAT YELLOW
20.) PLAYFIELD HANGER BRACKET
21.) INSTRUCTION CARD

22.) COIN CARD

23.) PLASTIC ARCH RED

24.) BELL OPTO SWITCH

25.) BACK PANEL ASSEMBLY

QTY

PART NUMBER

511-7208-00
511-7209-00
535-0509-00
500-7218-00
515-6596-00-GE
515-6596-01-GE
511-6949-02
500-7214-00
500-7242-C7
511-5096-01
500-7240-00
511-7003-02
535-9051-00
500-7225-00
515-6556-03A
511-6987-00
550-5037-01
515-5133-06-06
515-6275-06
535-8385-00
755-51C7-12-Y
755-5400-02-Y
545-7307-02
520-5292-00
500-7207-00

PS



Main Playﬁe@ Bottom Parts

P
[a<rem)

Eunr

diia)
=3

3

r33n RO

=1 RN\




Main Plavﬁgld Bottom Parts

1.) AUTOPLUNGER ARM WELD ASSEMBLY
2.) AUTOPLUNGER COIL ASSEMBLY
3.) SHOOTER LANE SWITCH ASSEMBLY
4.) FLIPPER ASSEMBLY (LEFT)
5.) FLIPPER ASSEMBLY (RIGHT)
6.) FUSE CLIP HOLDER SOCKET
USE 200-5000-08 3AMP SLO BLOW FUSE
7.) SLINGSHOT ASSEMBLY
8.) VUK/POSI-LOCK ASSEMBLY
9.) 3-BANK DROP TARGET ASSEMBLY
10.) 5-BANK DROP TARGET ASSEMBLY
11) BELL MAGNET ASSEMBLY
12.) CANNON MOTOR ASEEMBLY
13) LOWER PLAYFIELD
14) POP BUMPER BOTTOM ASSEMBLY
15.) POP BUMPER SWITCH ASSEMBLY
16) ROLLOVER SWITCH ASSEMBLY (LEFT)
17.) ROLLOVER SWITCH ASSEMBLY (RIGHT)
18.) STAND UP TARGET ASSEMBLY 1” SQUARE
19.) FLIPPER BASE INSULATOR
20) 6-32T-NUT -
21.) . PIVOT SLIDE BRACKET ASSEMBLY
22.) EDGE SLIDE BRACKET
23.) PLAYFIELD SUPPORT SLIDE BRACKET
24.) BACK PANEL MOUNTING BRACKET
25.) '~ STAND UP TARGET ASSEMBLY 1/2”
26.) LED LAMP PCB LOWER CENTER AREA
27.) LED LAMP PCB 3-BANK
28.) LED LAMP PCB “ROCK” TRAGETS
29.) LED LAMP PCB 5-BANK
30.) LEDLAMPPCBSINGLE
31.) LED LAMP PCB MULTICOLOR
32.) LED GIDRIVER PCB
33) SOCKET WEDGE BASE GI
34.) TERMINAL STRIP 5 POSITION
35.) LOWER PLAYFIELD KICKER ARM ASSEMBLY
36.) 4 BALL TROUGH ASSEMBLY
37.) LOWER PLAYFIELD HANGER BRACKET
38.) LOWER PLAYFIELD MOUNTING BLOCK
39.) OPTO SWITCH PCB
40.) 8-32T-NUT

DN W BN WL o el

O N S i

o

N B

-bb—*b—\)—lﬁl\{)lb—éb—d)—\)—dﬁ—\b—\)—*w

N =

500-6091-00

500-6092-02-ND

500-6096-00

500-6543-12-ND
500-6543-XX-ND

205-5000-01

500-5849-01-ND

500-7078-01
500-7216-03
500-7216-05
516-0059-00
500-7213-00
500-5022-00

515-6459-04-ND

515-6459-09
500-6227-03
500-6227-04
500-6984-06
545-5721-00
240-5002-00
500-5329-03
535-5988-01
535-6862-05
535-8964-00
500-6985-05
520-5324-01
520-5324-03
520-5324-04
520-5324-05
520-5307-00
520-5333-00
520-5331-00
077-5030-00
055-5204-05
500-7217-00

500-6318-14-ND

535-0527-00
511-6976-00
520-5239-01
240-5101-00

P11



